Significant increase in credit risk (“SICR”). In order to determine whether there has been a significant
increase in credit risk, the Group compares the risk of a default occurring over the life of a financial
instrument at the end of the reporting date with the risk of default at the date of initial recognition. The
assessment considers relative increase in credit risk rather than achieving a specific level of credit risk at
the end of the reporting period. The Group considers all reasonable and supportable forward-looking
information available without undue cost and effort, which includes a range of factors, including behavioural
aspects of particular customer portfolios. The Group identifies behavioural indicators of increases in credit
risk prior to delinquency and incorporated appropriate forward-looking information into the credit risk
assessment, either at an individual instrument, or on a portfolio level (Note 31).

Analysis of the sensitivity. The Group performed the following analysis of the sensitivity of the level of
ECL on change in PD, LGD and macroeconomic coefficient by 10%:

At 31 December 2024
In millions of Uzbekistan Soums

Increase
(Decrease) in %

Sensitivity of ECL Sensitivity of
Equity

+10% 9,505 (7,604)PD
-10% (9,505) 7,604
+10% 9,505 (7,604)Macroeconomic coefficient
-10% (9,505) 7,604
+10% 6,880 (5,504)LGD
-10% (6,880) 5,504

At 31 December 2023
In millions of Uzbekistan Soums

Increase
(Decrease) in %

Sensitivity of ECL Sensitivity of
Equity

+10% 5,676 (4,541)PD
-10% (5,676) 4,541
+10% 5,676 (4,541)Macroeconomic coefficient
-10% (5,676) 4,541
+10% 4,534 (3,627)LGD
-10% (4,534) 3,627

Initial recognition of related party transactions. In the normal course of business, the Group enters into
transactions with its related parties. IFRS 9 requires initial recognition of financial instruments based on
their fair values. Judgement is applied in determining if transactions are priced at market or non-market
interest rates, where there is no active market for such transactions. The basis for judgement is pricing for
similar types of transactions with unrelated parties and effective interest rate analysis. Terms and conditions
of related party balances are disclosed in Note 35.

[…]

EUR   1,150,069   (1,371,888)   136,428  (85,391)
Other   85,808  (20,421)   94,592.00   159,979
Total   20,346,818   (16,935,795) 3,544   3,414,567

Amounts disclosed in respect of derivatives represent the fair value, at the end of the reporting period, of
the respective currency that the Group agreed to buy (positive amount) or sell (negative amount) before
netting of positions and payments with the counterparty. The amounts by currency are presented gross as
stated in Note 33. The net total represents the fair value of the currency derivatives. The above analysis
includes only monetary assets and liabilities. Investments in equities and non-monetary assets are not
considered to give rise to any material currency risk.

The following table presents sensitivities of profit or loss and equity to reasonably possible changes in
exchange rates applied at the end of the reporting period relative to the functional currency of the respective
Group entities, with all other variables held constant:

At 31 December 2024 At 31 December 2023
In millions of Uzbekistan Soums Impact on

profit or loss
Impact on

equity
Impact on

profit or loss
Impact on

equity

US Dollars strengthening by 20% 4,779 3,823 (19,222) (15,378)
US Dollars weakening by (20%) (4,779) (3,823) 19,222 15,378
EUR strengthening by 20% 32,645 26,116 (17,078) (13,663)
EUR weakening by (20%) (32,645) (26,116) 17,078 13,663

Interest rate risk. The Group takes on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of
market interest rates on its financial position and cash flows. Interest margins may increase as a result of
such changes but may reduce or create losses in the event that unexpected movements arise. Management
monitors on a daily basis and sets limits on the level of mismatch of interest rate repricing that may be
undertaken.

JSCB Hamkorbank
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 December 2024

The notes set out on pages 5 to 65 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 53